



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**W.P.(C) No. 6527 of 2026**

***Laxman Rohidas & others* .... *Petitioners***

Mr. M.K. Mohanty, Advocate

*-versus-*

***State of Odisha & others* .... *Opposite Parties***

Mr. P.K. Ray, AGA

Mr. P.K. Mohanty, Advocate (O.P.4)

Mr. P.K. Pradhan, Advocate (O.P.5)

**CORAM: JUSTICE V. NARASINGH**

**ORDER**

**21.04.2026**

**Order No.**

06. 1. Learned counsel Mr. P.K. Pradhan has entered appearance by filing vakalatnama on behalf of the Opposite Party No.5. The same is taken on record.
2. Name of the learned counsel Mr. P.K. Pradhan be reflected in the file, cause list as well as Web Portal of this Court.
3. Learned counsel for the Opposite Party No.5 seeks an adjournment to file counter affidavit. The same is opposed by the learned counsel for the Petitioners inter alia on the ground that this is a deliberate attempt to non-suit the Petitioners.
4. Copy of the counter affidavit filed by the learned counsel for the State be served on the



learned counsel appearing for the Petitioners as well as Opposite Party No.4.

5. Counter affidavit by the Opposite Party No.5, if any, shall be filed on or before 16.04.2026 after serving copy thereof on the learned counsel for the Petitioners, State as well as Opposite Party No.4.

6. List this matter on 24.04.2026 as the first case on Board.

7. All the pleadings of which learned counsel for the Petitioners seeks to rely be served on the learned counsel for the Opposite Party Nos.4 & 5 as well as learned counsel for the State.

8. In the event any pleadings are not so served, this Court will not take the same into account.

**(V. Narasingh)**  
**Judge**

**Ayesha**